insurance policy up to 1,569,907 million as of December
31, 2002.  The Company also maintains insurance on cargo
against damage and claims losses of up to 1,456,648
million for products being exported and imported.

A substantial portion of property, plant and equipment is
pledged as collateral for various bank loans up to

401,318 million as of December 31, 2002 (see Notes 9 and
10).

The Company capitalized 25,833 million of interest costs
as part of the cost of construction and the acquisition cost
of inventories for the year ended December 31, 2002.

2002 2001
Buildings and structures 2,065,922 1,936,126
Machinery and equipment 1,663,550 1,550,222
Ships 115,932 84,429
Vehicles 21,240 18,804
Tools, furniture and fixtures 718,695 739,436

4,585,339 4,329,017
Less: accumulated depreciation (1,614,857) (1,427,283)

2,970,482 2,901,734
Land 1,222,539 1,178,648
Construction in-progress 180,973 259,486

4,373,994 4,339,868

The investments securities using most recent available
financial information, which have not been audited or
reviewed, are as follows:

2002 2001

Net asset value Net asset value Net asset value

before Adjustment
Adjustment

after adjustment after adjustment

Hyundai Finance Corp. 74,201 - 74,201 77,909

Changzhou Hyundai Construction

Machinery Co., Ltd. 28,170 - 28,170 21,972

Information & Telecommunication

Investment MIC 99-1 IT

Venture Partnership 8,420 - 8,420 12,479

Incheon Airport Energy Co., Ltd. 9,749 - 9,749 12,401

HITC-Hyundai Hightech Investmen Partnership 10,342 - 10,342 10,453

Hyundai & Terasource

D-Convergence Venture

Investment Partnership 10,426 - 10,426 9,891

Hyundai Heavy Industries Europe N.V. 6,674 - 6,674 5,532

New Korea Country Club 1,368 - 1,368 1,148

Hyundai Dongahn Steel 1,098 - 1,098 707

150,448 - 150,448 152,492

Gains or losses on valuation of investment securities using
the equity method are as follows:

2002 2001

Gains (losses)

January 1, on valuation
Other

December 31, December 31,

2002 of investment
increase

2002 2001

securities(*)
or decrease

Hyundai Oilbank 281,274 6,211 (2,356) 285,129 281,274

Hyundai Finance Corp. 80,761 (5,365) 23 75,419 80,761

Hyundai Samho Heavy Industries Co., Ltd. - 45,433 204,200 249,633 -

Hyundai Mipo Dockyard Co., Ltd. 76,609 (25,517) 39 51,131 76,609

Inchon Energy 12,401 (2,093) (560) 9,748 12,401

Hyundai Heavy Industries Europe N.V. 5,532 (3,158) 983 3,357 5,532

Hyundai Elprom Trafo AD 4,018 575 (206) 4,387 4,018

Others 79,319 6,897  161   86,377 79,319

539,914 22,983 202,284 765,181 539,914

(*) Unrealized profit arising from the sales by the Company to equity method investees, amounting to 4,979 million is fully eliminated.

Unit : Millions of Won

Unit : Millions of Won

Unit : Millions of Won

81www.hhiir.comHHI   2002 Annual Report   Financial Statements

8. Development Costs

Development costs included in intangible assets as of
December 31, 2002 and 2001 are summarized as follows :

2002 2001

Beginning balance 95,240 88,853

Capitalized 49,657 53,085

Amortized (39,302)   (46,698)

Ending balance 105,595 95,240

Ordinary development expenses incurred for the years